2
1.0 Scope
This specification covers the helical antenna in mounted condition on Taiyo Yuden evaluation board.
Part Numbering System
AF 216 M 2450 01  T
2.0  Environment condition (Refer to the reliability test of table -1 for the reliability assurance)
2.1 Operating temperature range  -20  to +80
2.2 Humidity                15 to 95%RH (Without dew condensation)
 2.3  Storage temperature range Antenna of single unit
 -40  to +85
2.4 Storage temperature and humidity range (packing condition)
 -10  to +40 , 15 to 85% RH
3.0 Electrical characteristics
3.1 Input Impedance  50 (Specified value )
3.2 Frequency bandwidth  2400 to 2500MHz
3.3 Gain 1        +1 dBi min. (Peak)
                           -2 dBi min.
(Vertical polarization average gain of omni directional plane)
                           -6 dBi min. (Total average gain)
3.4 VSWR in bandwidth 2  3.0 (Typical)
1: Total average gain in 3.3 of electrical characteristics shall be total average gain of V, H polarization in X-Y,
Y-Z and X-Z side (Average of total measurement points) in mounted on Taiyo Yuden evaluation board.
2: VSWR in bandwidth in 3.4 of electrical specification shall be VSWR mounted on Taiyo Yuden on standard
board.
4.0 Mechanical performance
4.1  Shape dimension: Refer to figure -1.
4.2  Dimension of evaluation board and land-patterns: Refer to figure -2, 3.
Package (T: Taping)
Individual specification
Frequency bandwidth (4-digit number in MHz)
Size (mm)
Antenna Class
Type
3
Reflow soldering temperature profile
Recommended reflow profile
Temp
Peak temperature: 250 255
Time sec
4
Figure -1
Part number: PG_AF_216M245001-T
 Shape dimension
Code L W T E
Size 2.5 0.2 1.6 0.2 1.6 0.2 0.5 0.3
Unit mm
5
Figure -2
 Dimension of evaluation board for this antenna
 pattern            Board size
Board material: FR-4
Thickness of base material: 0.8mm
Electrode pattern: single-side
Thickness of electrode: 35 m
Land part: Refer to figure3
7.8
45
52
10 10
Matching circuit
HK1005 6N8J (6.8nH)
Unit mm
Ground pattern
6
Figure -3
 Antenna land-patterns (Tentative)
1 Don't arrange the pattern on near,  surface and inside layer to the antenna mounting area.
(Refer to our company evaluation circuit board.)
2 A solder area is set at solder resist.
Land for input terminal
Land for NC terminal
50  input
Land for matching circuit
(1005 chip)